








This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 4 pages, referred to in and 
part of the Agreement between Owner and Program 
Manager dated March 16. 2022. 

Amendment to Owner"Program Manager Agreement- Amendment No. 04 

1. Background Data:

a. Effective Date of Owner-Program Manager Agreement: _F_e_b_ru_ary.......__l.._
1 
2_0 _1...;.7 ________ _ 

b. Owner: Guam Waterworks Authority, 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913 

c. Program Manager: Brown and Caldwell 

d. Program:

414 W. Soledad Ave. Suite 602 
Hagatna, GU 96910 

Project Management/Construction Management Services for the Guam Water 
and Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements, 
GWAProjectNo. S17-001-OEA. 

2. Nature of Amendment [Check those that are applicable and delete those that are inapplicable.]

X Additional Services to be performed by Program Manager 
__ Modifications to Services of Program Manager 
__ Modifications to Responsibilities of Owner 
__ Modifications to Payment to Program Manager 
__ Modifications to Time(s) for rendering Services 
__ Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement 

3. Description of Modifications

Brown and Caldwell's (BC's) contract for the Program Management/Construction Management (PM/CM) 
services for the subject program was anticipated to be completed by December 31, 2021. The Program has 
extended and is now anticipated to be completed by August 31, 2022. Pursuant to Article 3, Section 3.2, 
Paragraph B, of BC's contract, BC is requesting additional time and corresponding compensation for 
extending our PM/CM services through this added duration to the anticipated completion of this work. 
Program Manager to provide additional professional services to conduct PM/CM efforts for the Northern 
District Wastewater Treatment Plant (NDWWTP) Upgrades as follows: 

a. Continue to perform PM/CM Services, as described in BC's Contract for the PM/CM Services for
the Guam Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements, GWA Project No. Sl7-001-OEA
during the remaining construction work and the Commissioning and Start-up associated with Black
Construction Corporation's contract for the Upgrade of Northern District Wastewater Treatment
Plant from January 1, 2022, through July 31, 2022.

Page 1 on Pages 
Exhibit K- Amendment to Owner-Program Manager Agreement 

EJCDC E-S82 Model Form of Agreement Between 0-er and Program Manager. 
Cop)'l'l&ht C2004 N■lional Society of Proressloa■l Enaiaeen ror EJCDC. All rl1hts reserved. 

EXHIBIT A



b. Continue to perform PM/CM Services, as described in BC's Contract for the PM/CM Services for
the Guam Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements, GWA Project No. Sl7-001-OEA
during the remaining Northern Guam Lens Aquifer (NGLA) Expansion Project related work from
January 1, 2022, through August 31, 2022.

Owner and Program Manager hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this 
Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in 
effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is March 16, 2022. 

OWNER: PROGRAM MANAGER: 

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY BROWN AND CALDWELL 

By: MIGUEL C. BORDALLO, PE By: RAYMONDN. MATASCI 

Title: General Manager Title: Sr. Vice President 

Date Signed: Date Signed: March 16, 2022 

Page 1 of 1 Paces 
Exhibit K- Ame11dment to Owner-Program Manager A&reement 

EJCDC E-582 Model Form or Aareement Between OMler and Program Manager. 
Copyright "2004 National Society of Professional Engineen for EJCDC. AU rights reserved. 



This is Appendix 1, consisting of 2 pages, to Amendment 
No.04, dated March 16, 2022. 

Modifications 

I. Program Manager to extend its PM/CM services in accordance with the remaining applicable tasks
described in Exhibit A of BC's PM/CM Services for the Guam Water and Wastewater Infrastructure
Improvements Contract as follows:

a. Phase 010, Program Management

b. Phase 110, Project 1 - NDWWTP

c. Project 410, Project 4-Groundwater Monitoring Wells

II. For the Additional Services set forth above, Owner shall pay Program Manager the following
additional compensation by Time and Materials not to exceed $1,684,349.97, without written
approval, and consistent with the following.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

For the efforts noted above, the additional labor and expenses, consistent with attached Table 1, are as 
follows: 

1. Jerry Johnson @ 1,189 hours x $272/hr. =

2. Joseph Claveria @ 820 hours x $164/hr. =

3. Ligaya Heramil @ 98 hours x $85/hr. =

4. Jerry Johnson's living expenses @$6,500/month x 7 months=

5. Jerry Johnson's flights estimated@$2,200 x 2 =

6. Misc. Expenses estimated @ $300/month x 8 months=

Subtotal BC's Labor & Expenses =

GHD Subcontracted Labor and Expenses, consistent with attached Table 2, @ 
$152,351.29/month x 7 months =

BC's Mark-up on Subconsultants@3% =

Subtotal BC's Consultants Labor & Expenses= 

GRT@4.167% 

TOTAL 

Page t of2 Paga 
Appendix 1 (Modlftcatlons) to Exhibit K - Amendment to Owner-Program Manaser Agreement 

EJCDC E-5112 Model Form or Agreement Between Owner and Program Manager. 
Copyright 02004 National Society or Professional Englneen for EJCDC. All rightt reserved. 

$ 323,408.00 

$ 134,480.00 

$ 8,330.00 

$ 45,500.00 

$ 4,400.00 

$ 2,400.00 

$ 518,518.00 

$1,066,459.03 

$ 31,993.77 

$1,098,452.80 

$ 67,379.17 

$1,684,349.97 



*OPTIONAL SERVICES

I TOTAL OPTIONAL I $0.00 

Ill. An increase of 8 months is requested under this Amendment to a new Program end date of August 31,
2022. 

Page 2 oU Pages 
Appendix 1 (Modlftcadons) to Exhibit K - Amendment to Owner-Program Manager Agreement 

EJCDC E-SB2 Model Form of Agreement Between Owner aad Proi:nm Manager. 
Copyright C2004 National Society of l"rofeuional Engtneen ror EJCDC. All rights reserved. 



TABLE 1 
BC's Proposed Contract/Services Extension for NDWWTP Projected Costs: 

BC's Portion: 

• Jerry Johnson@ (40 hrs./wk. x 4.1 wk.s/month x $272/hr. x 7 months)+ (10 hrs./wk. x S
4.1 wks./month x $272/hr. x 1 month).

323,4os.oo "f. E 1, 1-1 � 

• Joseph Claveria@ 25 hrs./wk x 4.1 weeks/month x $164/hr.,x 8 months = $ 
• Ligaya Heramil @ 3 hrs./wk. x 4.1 weeks/month x $85/hr. x 8 months= $ 

• Jerry Johnson's living expenses@ $6,500/month x 7 months= $ 
• Jerry Johnson's Flights 2 x $2,200 = s 

- Misc. Expenses@ $300/month x 8 months= $ 

TOTAi BC's $ 
GRT Tax@ 4.167% = $ 

Grand Total BC Portion = $ 

GHO's Portion (see attached GHO Detail, Table 2) for NDWWTP = $152,351.29/month xi $ 

Notes: 

Mark-up @ 3% = 
GRT Tax @ 4.167% = 

s 

$ 

$ 

134,480.00 
8,330.00 

45,500.00 
4,400.00 
2,400.00 

518,518.00 
21,606.65 

540,124.65 

1,066,459.03 

31,993.77 
45,772.53 

1,684,349.97 

1) Labor rates used herein are 2021 rates in BC's Original Proposal and escalated by 2.5% for 2022.
2) The costs included herein assume a 7 month extension to the NDWWTP Upgrades Project and that it will
be complete with project closeout by July 31, 2022.
3) The costs included herein assume an 8 month extension to the NGLA Wells Expansion Project and that it
will be complete with project closeout by August 31, 2022.

$ 3z_z_:;� 
' I 

f -z., et\ ( 

, 1 3,SC>-f)
--e-­

� lc,00 

-r;.,�::,... /( z_ 
(, s: ti�

�l'I Z. ,8'1f 

. 12...1 

I Z.
1 
r-SS' 

t '/1.,/7..-�+'
._. I 



TABLE 2 

GHD - MONTHLY COST BREAKDOWN 
IProJect N■me: Nonbem DutrKt WNICWlter Tre■tmenl Plaal Att■c•m1at: I 
CHD Pr■jld Namber: 11145237 ot: 
PnpAnd bJ: 81)11a J, Ryley Cbedadb:,: Patil I(. l■roa 
O..te: 83182/Jl Date: 

ITtMNO.I D£SCRll'TION I QUAHTITIY I UNIT PRICE I AMOUNT I MARKUP I TOTAL 
1.0 ONIECJCOST -: '' " $ U0791.C11 
1.1 Bryan IIWfev 168 $ 234.94 $ 39,469.92 s . s 39,469.92 
1.1 .lllff Bell 168 $ 193.96 $ 32.585.28 $ $ 3Z,515.Z8 
1.3 Rrns81nup 168 $ 147.SZ $ 24,713.36 $ . s 24,783.36 
1,4 Arlyn car,o 168 $ 65.56 $ 11,014.08 $ . $ 11,014.08 
1.5 Stlfln C.rllullldo 168 $ 136.58 $ ZZ,945.44 $ . $ 22,945.44 
z.a TELDHONE A DATA CONSUMAIU COST '}"' s

� 
-

u ,...,,.on■ bp■nsa 
Docomo PhoM (8ryan Rvl-Y) 0 $ 81.30 $ . $ . $ . 

2 Docomo Phone (Ross 81nuya) 0 $ 80.64 $ . $ . $ . 

3 Docomo Phone (Steven Carbulldo) 0 s 80.64 $ . $ . $ . 

I.O MOTOII VIHICU CONSUMABLE CO$T ,.., t� s U«J.00 

u 1017 GMC C.nyan (YN4&11ZI $ 1,140.00 
1 fuel• IP&E 1 $ 300.00 $ 300.00 $ s 300.00 

Rental ($40.00/day) 21 s 40.00 s 840.00 s $ 840.00 
J.Z GHO Steven C. POV Mlle1111$0.S4/mWe) 0 $ 0.54 $ . s . $ . 

J.3 GHO ldf 8. POV Mlle111 ($0.54/mllt) 0 s 0.54 $ . $ $ . 

4.0 EmJIPMENT CONSUMAlll ,....,... '<• s 712.00 

4.1 Site Camera f 11pense (Wor1u:oM) $ . 

l Rental ($1,134.32/moothl 0 $ 1,134.U s $ s . 

4.Z K-anld MUS. 410 trans 4114 $ 587.00 
Rental ($587/month) l $ 587.00 $ 587.00 $ $ 587.00 

4.J OtoneEiq>ense $ W.00
Rental ($125/diy) l $ 125.00 s 125.00 $ . s 125.00 

5.0 SUIICONSULTANT CD5T I, ,;::_ . '• ' s � t7ABZ.!IO 
5.1 LO Matson 8.50 s 150.00 $ 1,275.00 $ 127.50 s 1,402.50 
s.z P.clfkSol11 1 s 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 500.00 $ 5,500.00 
S.J Pattkk M�las • Assodates 128 s 75.00 $ 9,600.00 $ 960.00 $ 10,560.00 
&.O IENTlY PllOJECTWISE • .

s 2.na.71 

u Usar Fus [-Sl41/UMl'/Quarter) 43 $ 47.33 $ 2,035.19 $ 203.52 $ 2,238.71 

GRANO TnT4L t 11:'I 'H'4 ... 




